No. , 1898.

A BILL

To vest the property in and control of the lands of the Wollongong Harbour Trust in Her Majesty to be dealt with as Crown lands; and to repeal the Wollongong Harbour Trust Act, 1889.

WHEREAS by the Wollongong Harbour Trust Act, 1889, certain Preamble. Crown lands were for the purposes of the Act vested in certain commissioners constituted thereunder, and power was given to the said commissioners to purchase and resume lands : And whereas by proclamation of the Governor, dated the second day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, made in pursuance of the said Act, the said trust was dissolved, and the control of the whole of the lands, works, goods, and chattels of the trust, subject to all liabilities and obligations attached to the same, with all powers created or 19-(3) otherwise

Wollongong Harbour Trust Resumption.

otherwise vested in such trust by the said Act, was vested in the Governor: And whereas it is desirable that the lands of the trust should be vested in Her Majesty and be dealt with as Crown lands: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. The property in and control of the said lands are hereby Lands of the Wollongong Harbour Trust and provisions affecting the Wollongong Harbour Trust Act, 1889; and the Majesty and may be said lands may be dealt with under the Crown Lands Act of 1884, and lands. any Acts amending the same, as Crown lands (as respectively defined \cdot

in those Acts) may be dealt with thereunder.

2. The Wollongong Harbour Trust Act, 1889, is hereby Repeal. repealed.

3. This Act may be cited as the "Wollongong Harbour Trust Short title. Resumption Act, 1898." $\mathbf{2}$